

No. 22-180

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**MATTHEW STANEK  
SANDRA STANEK  
BOGDAN STANEK,**

*Petitioners*

v.

**ST. CHARLES COMMUNITY UNIT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 303, et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

**MATTHEW STANEK  
SANDRA STANEK  
BOGDAN STANEK  
4115 Prairie Crossing Dr.  
St. Charles, IL 60175  
(630) 400-0071  
castlerentals@comcast.net**

**RECEIVED**

**DEC 19 2022**

**OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING.....	1
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION PROMOTES A CAMPAIGN TO RESTRICT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS THAT WILL DISPROPORTIONATELY LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF CIVIL RIGHT ACTIVISTS.....	1
A. Immediate Review Is Necessary to Prevent A Gravely Wrong Decision From Chilling The Free Exercise Of Core Political Speech.....	2
B. The Seventh Circuit's Vicarious Liability Theory Violates the First Amendment Under Claiborne.....	3

C. Petitioners Were Denied Due Process And Equal Protections Of Law .....	8
D. The Decision Below Conflicts with Another Supreme Court's "Phantom" Precedent.....	10
E. Matthew's Speech Was Also Protected By The First Amendment.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
Certificate of Petitioners.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226, (1964) .....	13
<i>BEK CONSTR. CO. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516, 525 (2002) .....	6
<i>H. Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448, 2484 (2018) .....	8
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820, 884 (1961) .....	8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 428 (1982) .....	8, 10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 1744,1763, 198 L.Ed. 2d 366 (2017) .....	7
<i>Naacp v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 913 (1982) .....	3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 13
<i>Olinger v. United States Golf Association</i> , 205 F.3d 1001(7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1879, 1889 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 1428 (2020) .....	11

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2) ..... 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P 37(b)(2)(A)(v)..... 9  
S.C. R. 44.2 ..... 1
